DCAR XVII

SCHEDULE OF PRESET FINES AND/OR PENALTY DEPOSITS
MOTOR VEHICLE LAWS

[Brackets around text] indicate language deleted from existing fine schedule.
Underlined text indicate language added to existing fine schedule.

Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Charge Fine Points Fine Points

13 411 c2 Failure to (securely fasten, properly (place, position)) registration plate to vehicle 70 00 00

[13] [621] [c] [Licensed veh. dealer unauthorized driving of veh. in his possession w/o veh. owner [90] [00] [00]
consent]

[13] [622] [b] [Licensed auto dismantler unauthorized driving of veh. in his possession w/o veh. owner [70] [00] [00]
consent]

13 935 d5 Operating a Class K (farm area, island) veh. without a license MA 05 05

13 935 e Operating an island vehicle on hwy in the State not on an island 70 01 110 03

15 207 k2 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch agent, Affiliate) (require, coerce) dealer to purchase 290 00 00
from a vendor

15 207 k3 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) withholding approval for dealer to obtain (goods, 290 00 00
services) from vendor

15 207 k5 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) penalizing dealer for failure to participate in optional 290 00 00
program

15 212 c3 Dealer submitting more than once in a yr. (100, 90 days of) gualifying repair orders to est. 290 00 00
(labor rate, parts markup)

15 212 c7 (Licensee calc. own, Req. dealer calc.) (labor rate, parts mark-up percent) on warranty 290 00 00
reimbursement rate submission by any method not req.

16 205 el5 Operating motor veh. (owned, provided) by operator’s employer not equipped with an MA 00 00
ignition interlock as required

16 808 a3 Driving commercial motor veh. while lic./privilege canceled in this state MA 12 12

16 816 a Driving school veh. w/o appropriate (med. certificate, lic. endorse) 290 08 08

16 816 b Driver of school vehicle allowing unauthorized individual to (board, ride) school vehicle 290 08 08

[18] [106] [a] [Permitting unauthorized person to drive rented motor vehicle in violation of rental [MA] [00] [00]
agreement]

[18] [106] [b] [Driving a rented motor vehicle in violation of rental agreement] [MA] [00] [00]

21 314 b Driving vehicle in HOV lane when not authorized by traffic control device 90 00 00
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Failure of driver to make lane change to available lane not immediately adjacent to
stopped (emergency veh., tow truck)

If violation contributes to an accident that results in Death (Code 5) or Serious Bodily
Injury (Code 4)

Failure of driver to slow to a reasonable and prudent speed while passing stopped
(emergency veh., tow truck)

If violation contributes to an accident that results in Death (Code 5) or Serious Bodily
Injury (Code 4)

Standing in (State hwy, hwy right-of-way) in Howard County to solicit money or
donations of any kind from veh. occupant

Standing in (road, median, intersection) in Frederick Co. to solicit money or donations
from veh. occupant w/o permit

Driver failure to stop before sidewalk [yield right-of-way to pedestrian] after
emerging from (alley, driveway, building)

(Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while so far impaired by (drug(s), [or] drug(s) and
alcohol) cannot drive safely

Holder of (learner's permit, provisional license), 18 years of age or older, using a
handheld telephone while operating m/v

1% offense

2" offense
3" offense

Use of a (text messaging device, handheld telephone) while driving that causes an
accident that directly results in the (death, serious bodily injury) of another

[Failure of (dealer, transferee) of used motor veh. to attach inspection cert. to transferred
veh. window]

[Knowingly (attaching, causing attachment, permitting attachment) of fraudulent veh.
inspection cert.]

Knowingly (issuing, causing, permitting issuance) of (fictitious, fraudulent) veh. repair
order certificate

Inspection station failure to surrender license upon suspension and revocation

Materially (altering, changing) veh. equipment after (inspection, repair order) cert. issued

Willfully violating (rules, regs.) of inspection procedures and inspection requirements

Operating [Violating (rule, regulation) relative to] vehicle (not appropriately registered,
owner not in compliance w/(inspection, maintenance, repair)) requirements [of vehicle]
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Driving (veh., combination of vehs.) on public maintained hwy. with excessive [gross] wt. See 27-105
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Exceeding permissible veh. overall gross wt.

See 27-105

Exceeding permissible veh. overall wt for (veh., combination of vehs.) [with three or more See 27-105

axles]

Moving trailer on hwy. with metal tires and gross wt. of more than 6,000 Ibs.

Failure to comply with motor carrier safety [rules and regs.] requlations:
1* offense
2" offense
3" offense

Abandoning [veh.] vehicle on [(Jpublic property[, property of other) w/o permission]

Abandoning vehicle on property of another w/o permission of the owner or lessee of the

property
Failure of motor carrier to [register and/or] display [an IFTA decal on both sides of

vehicle and possess a copy of the IFTA license in the] identification marker for
commercial motor vehicle as Comptroller requires by requlation
Operator [failure] failed to_properly use seat belt

Driver failing to secure load to prevent [against] loss [of load]

See 27-105
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